give effect to the adjustment to the purchase price allocation and the related future income tax liability arising from this acquisition and the tax adjustment
relating to the change in the fair value of its available for sale investments.  The value attributed to the underlying natural gas interests and related
exploration expenditures, on the allocation of the purchase price has been increased by $7,448,211 to reflect a future tax liability totaling $7,448,211.  This
non-cash adjustment has no impact on the net loss for the year ended December 31, 2008, the net cash flows or cash balances as previously reported.
The tax adjustment relating to the change in the fair value of its available for sale investments decreased net loss and deficit by $24,150 and increased
accumulated other comprehensive income by $24,150.  All amounts included within these consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes have
been adjusted to reflect this restatement.

The following is a summary of the effects of the aforementioned adjustments on the consolidated financial statements:

 As previously

 Reported
 December 31,

2008 (a)
$

Adjustment
$

As restated

 December 31,
 2008

$
Natural gas interests 23,903,965 7,448,211 31,352,176

Future tax liabilities – 7,448,211 7,448,211

Net loss (1,609,807) 24,150 (1,585,657)

Deficit (7,442,092) 24,150 (7,417,942)

Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) (28,252) (24,150) (52,402)

(a) As previously disclosed in the December 31, 2008 financial statements filed with regulators in April 2009.

SELECTED ANNUAL INFORMATION

   Restated
   December 31, 2009 December 31, 2008 December 31, 2007
   $ $ $

Total revenue   57,455 152,860 25,642

Net income (loss)   (41,156) (1,585,657) 48,092

Income (loss) per share (Basic and Diluted)   (0.00) (0.04) 0.00

Total assets   38,080,320 37,988,034 4,505,982

Long term debt   Nil Nil 35,100

Dividend paid   Nil Nil Nil

5
Weighted average number of shares
outstanding

 Basic   49,498,484 39,602,138 28,856,554